

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.1016 OF 2009

MADHAVI Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AMEET Respondent(s)  
(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

With T.P. (C) Nos.1017-1019 of 2009  
(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 14/12/2009 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sarvesh Bisaria,Adv.  
Ms. S. Usha Reddy,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Asha Jain Madan,Adv.  
Mr. Utpal Saha,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Transfer Petition (C) No.1016 of 2009:  
We have heard learned counsel for the parties.  
The transfer petition is allowed.

Transfer Petition (C) Nos.1017-1019 of 2009:  
We have heard learned counsel for the parties.  
The transfer petitions are allowed.

[ Alka Dudeja ] [ Neeru Bala Vij ]  
Court Master Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION [CIVIL] NO.1016 OF 2009

Madhavi ...Petitioner(s)

Versus

Ameet ...Respondent(s)

With Transfer Petition (C) Nos.1017-1019 of 2009

Transfer Petition (C) No.1016 of 2009:

The petitioner has filed this transfer petition. This Court issued notice and, in pursuance of the notice, the respondent has filed appearance. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent has no objection if the prayer for transfer is allowed.

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

In the circumstances, we deem it appropriate to transfer Civil Revision No.4816 of 2009, titled as Madhvi vs. Ameet, pending before the High Court of Punjab and Haryana to the Delhi High Court. We order accordingly.

The transfer petition is, accordingly, allowed.

Transfer Petition (C) Nos.1017-1019 of 2009:

The petitioner has filed these transfer petitions. This Court issued notice and, in pursuance of the notice,

...2/-

- 2 -

the respondents have filed appearance. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondents have no objection if the prayer for transfer is allowed.

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

In the circumstances, we deem it appropriate to transfer Guardianship Case No.20 of 2009, titled as Ameet vs. Madhvi, pending before the Guardian Judge, Chandigarh, to Guardian Judge, Delhi; Civil Suit No.31 of 2009, titled as Ameet vs. Strawberry Fields World School and Anr., pending in the Court of Civil Judge, Junior Division, Chandigarh to the Court of Senior Civil Judge, Delhi; and Civil Suit No.881 of 2009, titled as Kusum Srivastava vs. Madhvi and Anr., pending in the Court of Civil Judge, Junior Division, Chandigarh to the Court of Senior Civil Judge, Delhi. We order accordingly.

The transfer petitions are, accordingly, allowed.

.....J.  
[DALVEER BHANDARI

.....J.  
[A.K. PATNAIK]

New Delhi,  
December 14, 2009.